

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No(s). 10849/2019

BAIJU

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.175403/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 03-02-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.
 Mr. Raghav Mehrotra, Adv.
 Ms. Mahamaya Chatterjee, Adv.
 Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
 Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
 Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard the learned Counsel for the parties and keeping in view the sentence imposed is 3 years and the appellant has undergone sentence of almost 1 year, we are inclined to suspend the substantive sentence and direct that the appellant be released on bail on such terms and conditions as the Trial Court deems fit and proper.

(R. NATARAJAN)
AR-CUM-PS

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER